Maine law.
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406 MEETING HOUSE.-SLATE QUARRY COMPANY. 

f~atbeh~~o~~tt~} sell or convey any estate real 01' personal to any amount 
$30,000. not exceeding thirty thousand dollars; and shall have all 

the privileges and powers, and be subject to all the duties 
and liabilities mentioned in the several Acts defining the 

v general powers and duties of similar corporations. 

Chapter 309. 

AN ACT to authorize the Proprietors of tho Brick Meeting House in 
Thomaston to dispose of the same. 

Approved March ~O, 1837. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House qf Representatives, 
in Legislature assembled, That the Proprietors of the 
Brick Meeting House in Thomaston be and they are hereby 

lIIaysellandcOll- authorized and empowered to sell and convey said House 
vey said house. . . 

and the land belongll1g to the same 111 such manner as they 
shall direct by a vote of a majorty of all of said proprie­
tors at any legal meeting called for that purpose. But 
previous to the time of such sale, said proprietors shall 

PewS and land!o cause the pews of said Meeting House and the land 
bo appraised., belonging to the same to be appraised by three disinter-

Corporntor.~. 

ested freeholders; and the proceeds of such sale shall be 
divided among the pew-holders of said Meeting House 
according to said appraisal. 

Chapter :no. 
AN ACT to incorporate the Piscataquis Slate Quany Company. 

Approved March ~O, 1837. 

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House qf 
Rep1'esentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Benjamin 
Leavitt, James M. Leavitt, Henry P. Pratt, S. L. BIacI, 



BOOT AND SHOE MANUFACTURING COMPANY. 407 

and Ezekiel Small, with their associates and successors, 
be and they hereby are created a body corporate by the 
name of the Piscataquis Slate Quarry Company, for the Corporate name. 

purposes, ancI with the power of quarrying and mining 
upon their own lands within the town of Foxcroft in the ~owers and du-

, tws. 

County of Penobscot, slate stone, marble 01' any other 
fossil, and to manufacture the same at any place within 
this State' and to take and hold any real estate, or per- May hold estate 

, .. to amount of 
sonal, as may be necessary to carry 1I1to effect, the objects $50,000. 

for which this corporation ·is established, not exceeding 
fifty thousand dollars, and shall have all the powers and 
privileges, and be subject to all the duties and require-
ments expressed in the several Acts of this State defining 
the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing 
companies. 

SECT. 2. Be itjtlt'thet' enacted, That Benjamin Leavitt 
be and hereby is authorized to call the first meeting of First meeting. 

said corporation, by giving each member thereof notice 
in writing, stating the time, place and purpose, of said 
meeting, seven days at least before it shall be holden, at 
which meeting any corporation business may be transacted. -------

AN ACT to incorporate the Winthrop Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Com­
pany. 

Approved March 20, 1837. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House oj Repr'esentatives, 
in Legislature assembled, That Isaac D. Wing, Stephen Corporators. 

Deering, Moses Purinton, their associates, successors 
and assigns, be and they are hereby made a body politic 
and corporate by the name of the Winthrop Boot and C 

"rpora!e name. 
Shoe Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manu-
facturing and dealing in Boots, Shoes and Leather in the 


